

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by ERIC T.  
SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New  
York; and FERN A. FISHER, DEPUTY CHIEF  
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE FOR NEW YORK CITY  
COURTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY OF THE  
CIVIL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

INDEX NO. 450460/2016

IAS Part 46

Assigned Justice:  
HON. LUCY J. BILLINGS,  
J.S.C.

- against -

NORTHERN LEASING SYSTEMS, INC.; LEASE FINANCE  
GROUP LLC; MBF LEASING LLC; LEASE SOURCE-LSI,  
LLC, a/k/a LEASE SOURCE, INC.; GOLDEN EAGLE  
LEASING LLC; PUSHPIN HOLDINGS LLC; JAY COHEN,  
a/k/a ARI JAY COHEN, individually, as a principal of  
NORTHERN LEASING SYSTEMS, INC, as a member of  
LEASE FINANCE GROUP LLC, and as an officer of  
PUSHPIN HOLDINGS, INC.; NEIL HERTZMAN,  
individually and as an officer of NORTHERN LEASING  
SYSTEMS, INC.; JOSEPH I. SUSSMAN, P.C.; JOSEPH I.  
SUSSMAN, individually and as a principal of JOSEPH I.  
SUSSMAN, P.C.; and ELIYAHU R. BABAD, individually and  
as a principal or associate of JOSEPH I. SUSSMAN, P.C.,

Respondents.

-----X  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION**

GINA CALABRESE  
JOHN MOORE  
MARCELLA SILVERMAN  
Civil Court Committee  
The New York City Bar Association  
42 West 44<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel: (212) 382-6600  
FAX: (212) 587-0744

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
NEW YORK COURTS SHOULD NOT RETAIN JURISDICTION OVER NORTHERN LEASING’S SUITS AGAINST OUT-OF-STATE DEFENDANTS IN COURTS OF LIMITED JURISDICTION UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE .....	2
A.    The New York City Civil Court is a Court of Limited Jurisdiction and Already Substantially Overburdened.....	3
1.    Background of the New York City Civil Court.....	3
2.    The Civil Court is Already Overburdened .....	4
3.    Northern Leasing’s Suits Substantially Increase the Civil Court’s Burden .....	6
4.    The New York City Bar Association’s Civil Court Committee Views the Respondents’ Practices with Concern.....	8
B.    The Northern Leasing Forum Selection Clauses Are Unfair to Defendants, and Unreasonable in Their Operation.....	9
1.    The Purpose and Rationale of Forum Selection Clauses.....	9
2.    Courts May Refuse to Enforce Forum Selection Clauses for Good Cause, Including Unreasonableness and Unjustness. ....	11
3.    Northern Leasing’s Forum Selection Clauses Have Been Found Unfair to the Defendants and Unreasonably Burdensome on the Civil Court .....	16
4.    Northern Leasing’s Mass Filings Have an Adverse Impact on New York Litigants Who Have No Connection Whatsoever to the Northern Leasing Entities.....	18
C.    This Court Should Recognize that the Northern Leasing Entities’ Forum Selection Clauses are Unreasonable and Unjust and, Thus, Unenforceable in the Cases at Issue. ....	19

5. A Finding That Northern Leasing’s Forum Selection Clauses are Unreasonable and Unjust in the Circumstances Here Would Not Violate New York’s Public Policy..... 21

6. The Civil Court’s Practice of Permitting Teleconferencing Does Not Cure the Unreasonableness or Injustice of Northern Leasing’s Forum Selection Clauses. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brax Capital Group, LLC v. WinWin Gaming, Inc.</i> , 83 AD3d 591, NYS2d 43 (1st Dept 2011) .....	22
<i>Boss v. American Express Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> , 6 NY3d 242, (2006).....	10, 21
<i>British W. Indies Guar. Trust Co. v Banque Internationale A Luxembourg</i> , 172 AD2d 234, 234.....	1, 10, 13, 17, 19, 23
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. V. JCH Syndicate</i> , 488, 87 NY2d 530 (1996) .....	10
<i>Credit Francais Int'l, S.A. v. Sociedad Financiera De Comercio</i> , 128 Misc 2d 564, (Sup Ct 1985).....	10, 11, 12, 21, 22
<i>Lease Fin. Group LLC v Indries</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 1219(A); 2015 NY Slip Op 51810(U) 5 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2015).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi &amp; Bros. Co.</i> , 23 NY3d 129, 136 (2014)...	12, 20
<i>MBF Leasing LLC v. Inci</i> , 50 Misc. 3d 1210(A); 2016 NY Slip Op 50070(U) (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2016).....	11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22
<i>MBF Leasing, LLC v. Reicks</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 1216(A), 975 NYS2d 710, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51207(U) (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2013).....	11
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v Williams</i> , 223 AD2d 395, [1996]).....	10, 22
<i>Northern Leasing Sys., Inc. v French</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 43; 13 NYS3d 855 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2015).....	11, 13
<i>Silver v Great Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 NY2d 356, 361 [1972] .....	12, 13
<i>Sterling Natl. Bank v Eastern Shipping Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 35 AD3d 222 (1st Dept 2006) .....	1, 10, 13, 17, 22

*The Bremen v Zapata Off-Shore Co.*, 407 US 1, [1972]..... 1, 11

*VSL Corp. v. Dunes Hotels and Casinos, Inc.*, 70 N.Y.2d 948 (1988)..... 12, 20

**STATUTES**

CPLR 327(a) ..... 11, 12

New York City Civil Court Act § 201 ..... 4

New York City Civil Court Act § 202 ..... 4

New York City Civil Court Act § 203 ..... 4

New York City Civil Court Act § 404 ..... 4

**TREATISES**

2-R327 Weinstein-Korn-Miller, *New York Civil Practice CPLR*  
(David L. Ferstendig, Gen. Ed.) ..... 10, 11, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s American Usage*, “Hobson’s Choice,” (Oxford University Press,  
2009) ..... 24
